

10-722-CV

10-867-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, MARYLAND
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

CITIGROUP, INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., UBS AG, UBS
SECURITIES, LLC, UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., MERRILL LYNCH
& Co., INC., MORGAN STANLEY, LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS, INC., BANK
OF AMERICA CORP., WACHOVIA CORPORATION, WACHOVIA SECURITIES, LLC,
WACHOVIA CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,
JPMORGAN CHASE & Co., ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, DEUTSCHE BANK, AG,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS MAYOR
AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, MARYLAND
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

STEIG D. OLSON
HAUSFELD LLP
11 Broadway, Suite 615
New York, New York 10004
(646) 278-0877

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200

WILLIAM C. CARMODY
ROBERT RIVERA
ARUN S. SUBRAMANIAN
SETH ARD
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
654 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10065
(212) 336-8330

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN
JON T. KING
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 633-1908

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
Maryland individually on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. The <i>Billing</i> Factors Establish that Preclusion is Unwarranted.....	1
A. The Fourth <i>Billing</i> Factor Weighs Against Preclusion	1
B. The Third <i>Billing</i> Factor Weighs Against Preemption	5
C. The Second <i>Billing</i> Factor Weighs Against Preemption	6
II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Violations of Section 1 of The Sherman Act.....	8
III. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Antitrust Injury	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>A.I.B. Express, Inc. v. Fedex Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Accord St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	14
<i>Accord Thomas v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	18
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Investment (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	8
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	passim
<i>Electronic Trading Group, LLC v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Flying J Inc. v. TA Operating Corp.</i> , No. 1:06CV00030, 2007 WL 3254765 (D. Utah Nov. 2, 2007)	16
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....	4
<i>Hinds County v. Wachovia Nat’l Bank</i> , 700 F.Supp.2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	2

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs .Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MDL-1775 (JG) (VVP) (E.D.N.Y.).....14

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 09-2081, 2010 WL 3364218 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2010)9

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CV 07-5944 SC, 2010 WL 3632775 (N.D. Cal. March 30, 2010).....14

In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litigation,
 09-md-2089, 2010 WL 3290433 (N.D.Ga. Aug. 2, 2010)6

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
 643 F.Supp.2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)14

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig. (II),
 No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. 2009)9

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)9

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa., Aug. 3, 2007)14

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
 667 F.Supp.2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)9

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008)9

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
 580 F.Supp.2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 14, 16

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 9, 14

In re Western States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.,
 661 F.Supp.2d 1172 (D. Nev. 2009) 3, 4, 9

Lee v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment, Inc.,
 557 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....16

Radovich v. National Football League,
352 U.S. 445 (1957).....17

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....17

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....8

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
639 F.Supp.2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....9

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10, 14

Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990)..... 13, 14
